

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/6/2020 12:27 PM

NO. 54578-1-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.**

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Mitch Harada, WSBA #19419
Sean Walsh, WSBA #39735
Richard Skeen, WSBA #48426
Attorneys for Appellant

OWADA LAW, PC
975 Carpenter Road NE #204
Lacey, WA 98516
Tel: (360) 483-0700
Fax: (360) 489-1877

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. ISSUES 3

 A. Where the uncontroverted testimony was that the Demolition Plan created by McGee Engineering was wrong, and that the incorrect plan was followed, did the Superior Court err by concluding that Finding of Fact No. 3 was not supported by substantial evidence in the record? 3

 B. Where it was undisputed that American Concrete had no authority over the cutting operation, was there was substantial evidence in the record to establish that American Concrete was a demolition “subcontractor” or an “Employer” that, as a matter of law, had responsibility over demolition activities for purposes of the Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act, Ch. 49.17 RCW? 3

 C. Was there substantial evidence in the record to establish that American Concrete had either actual or constructive knowledge of the alleged violations on April 13, 2015 as required by RCW” 49.17.180(6)? 3

 D. Was there substantial evidence in the record to establish that American Concrete failed to exercise due diligence such that it should have known that the saw cutting operations were not in compliance with the general duty to provide a safe and healthful work site? 3

 E. Was there substantial evidence in the record to establish that American Concrete had actual or constructive knowledge that the demolition plan prepared for Staton was inadequate or that it should not have been followed? 3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

V. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The purpose of WISHA/OSHA is to require employers to take preventable measures to protect workers; it has never been designed to guarantee that no hazardous conduct or injuries will occur 11

 B. The Department bears the burden of proving all elements required by RCW 49.17.180(6) 13

C.	In WISHA appeals the Court must adopt as conclusive all of the findings made by the Board if there is substantial evidence in the records to support the findings.....	14
D.	There is no substantial evidence in the record the Board’s legal conclusion that Hamilton was a “subcontractor” at the Bonney Lake jobsite; as a matter of law, American Concrete was not an “Employer” for purposes of WISHA given its complete lack of control over the demolition operation.....	15
E.	The Department failed to establish the “knowledge” component as required by RCW 49.17.180(6).	22
i.	The Department failed to establish that a demolition plan had not been developed or that American Concrete failed to secure or brace the concrete barrier.....	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Company</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 147 (1988).....	14, 23
<i>Alsea Lumber Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 1139 [2 OSHC 1649] (9 th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Brennan v. OSAHRC and Hanovia Lamp Division, Canrad Precision Industries</i> , 502 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Brennan v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 511 F.2d 1139 (9 th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6 th Cir.) cert. denied, 484 U.S. 989 (1987).....	24
<i>Brown v Labor Ready Northwest, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 643.....	20
<i>Department of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	15
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Gongyin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 38, 44, 109 P.3d 816 (2005).....	15
<i>Dunlop v. Rockwell International</i> , 540 F.2d 1283 [4 OSHC 1606] (6 th Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Empire-Detroit Steel v. OSHRC</i> , 579 F.2d 378, 384-85 (6 th Cir. 1978) ...	12
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 194, 202, 248 P.3d 1085 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>F. X. Messina Constr. Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 505 F.2d 701, 702 (1st Cir. 1974).	12
<i>Fox v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 517, 527, 225 P.3d 1018 (2009)15	
<i>Gary Concrete Prods., Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1051, 1052, 1991-93 CCH OSHD.....	23
<i>Georgia Electric Co. v. Marshall</i> , 595 F.2d 309, 317-19 (5 th Cir. 1979) .12	
<i>Horne Plumbing and Heating Company v. OSAHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 564 (5 th Cir. 1976).....	13, 26
<i>Inland Foundry Co. v. State of WA Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 106 Wash.App.333, 427 (2001).....	24

<i>Intercounty Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 522 F.2d 777, 779-81 (4th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1072, 96 S. Ct. 854, 47 L.Ed.2d 82 (1976).....	12
<i>J.E. Dunn Northwest., Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus</i> , 139 Wn. App. 35, 42, 156 P.3d 250 (2007).....	14
<i>Kent Nowlin Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 593 F.2d 368, 372 (10th Cir. 1979) 12 <i>Kerns Bros. Tree Serv.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 2064, 2067, 2000 CCH OSHD ¶ 32, 053, p.48,003 (No. 96-1719, 2000).....	24
<i>Magnusson Klemencic Associates “MKA”</i> , Docket No. 07-W0157 (2009).....	22
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144, 147 (1991).....	12
<i>Martinez Melgoza v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 125 Wn.App. 843, rev. denied (155 Wn.2d 1015) (2005).....	22
<i>Mowat Constr.</i> , 148 Wn. App. at 924.....	14
<i>National Steel & Shipbuilding Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 607 F.2d 311, 313-16 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Nguyen v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn. App. 155, 163, 317 P.3d 518 (2014).15	
<i>Nyman, v. Macrae Brothers Construction Company, et al.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 285(1966).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Obayashi Corp.</i> , Dkt. No. 07 W2003 (June 10, 2009).....	26
<i>Ocean Electric Corporation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 594 F.2d 396 (4 th Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania. Power & Light Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 737 F.2d 350 (3rd Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Potelco, Inc. v. Dept’ of labor and Indus.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 9, 30-31, 361 P.3d 767 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Prestressed Systems, Inc.</i> , OSHRC Docket No. 16147 [9 OSHC 1864]; <i>Scheel Construction Co.</i> , 76 OSAHRC 138/B6, 4 BNA OSHC 1825.....	25
<i>The Quadrant Corporation v. Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 239, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	15
<i>REA Express, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 495 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13

<i>Secretary v. Engineers Construction, Incorporated</i> , 20 OSAHRC 348 (1975).	13
<i>Secretary of Labor v. MLB Industries</i> , OSHRC Docket No. 83-0231	16
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Milliken & Co.</i> , 14 BNA OSHC 2079, 2080, 2082-2084 (Rev. Comm. 1991)	24
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Precision Concrete Constr.</i> , 19 (BNA) O.S.H. Cas. 1404, 2001 WL 422968 (O.S.H.R.C.)	26
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Vergona Crane</i> , 15 OSHC 1782, 1784 (1992)	18
<i>Stute v. PBMC</i>	21
<i>SuperValu, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 422, 433, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006)	14
<i>Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 206 F.3d 539, (5th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>W.G. Yates & Son v. Occupational Safety & HLT</i> , 459 F.3d 604 at 605 (5th Cir. 2006)	13, 26
<i>Washington Cedar & Supply Co., v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 906, 914, 83 P.3d 1012 (2004)	14
<i>WA Cedar & Supply Co., Inc. v. State of WA Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 137 Wash.App. 592, 604 (2007)	23

STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.17.010	3, 12
RCW49.17.180(6)	3, 13, 22, 23

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 263-12-115(2)(b)	14, 24
WAC 296-155-035(8)	1, 10
WAC 296-155-040	1
WAC 296-155-040(1)	10
WAC 296-155-775(1)	1, 28
WAC 296-155-775(15)	1, 10
